

TSUBURAYA FIELDS HOLDINGS

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

Summary

(Translation)
February 12, 2026

TSUBURAYA FIELDS HOLDINGS INC.

Consolidated Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025 (Under Japanese GAAP)

Company name: TSUBURAYA FIELDS HOLDINGS INC.
Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange
Securities code: 2767
URL: <https://www.tsuburaya-fields.co.jp/e/>
Representative: Hidetoshi Yamamoto, President and Group CEO
Inquiries: Kenichi Ozawa, Director and Group CFO
Telephone: +81-3-5784-2111

Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: -
Preparation of supplementary material on quarterly financial results: Yes
Holding of quarterly financial results briefing: None

(Yen amounts are rounded down to millions)

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025 (from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results (cumulative) (Percentages indicate YoY changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Nine months ended December 31, 2025	154,617	58.2	18,531	97.3	18,937	76.0	13,439	109.2
December 31, 2024	97,764	(20.6)	9,390	(23.8)	10,759	(20.0)	6,424	(32.6)

(Note) Comprehensive income For the nine months ended December 31, 2025: ¥13,937 million [76.2%]
For the nine months ended December 31, 2024: ¥7,909 million [(16.0)%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Yen	Yen
Nine months ended December 31, 2025	215.97	215.34
December 31, 2024	102.84	102.55

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
As of December 31, 2025	141,766	67,121	43.6
March 31, 2025	98,953	56,247	51.6

(Reference) Equity As of December 31, 2025: ¥61,774 million
As of March 31, 2025: ¥51,044 million

2. Cash Dividends

	Annual dividends				
	Q1-end	Q2-end	Q3-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	-	0.00	-	50.00	50.00
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2026	-	0.00	-		
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 (Forecast)				50.00	50.00

(Note) Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: None

3. Forecast of Consolidated Earnings for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2026 (April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026)

(Percentages indicate YoY changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Full-year	170,000	20.9	18,000	17.7	18,300	11.2	12,800	14.7	205.69

(Note) Revision of the most recently released performance forecasts: None

The number of shares outstanding as of September 30, 2025 (excluding treasury shares) is used as the average number of shares during the period used to calculate “Basic earnings per share.”

***Notes**

- (1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period: None
- (2) Application of accounting methods specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: Yes
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement
 - (i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: None
 - (ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons other than (3) (i): None
 - (iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None
 - (iv) Restatement: None

- (4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

- (i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of December 31, 2025	65,429,150 shares
As of March 31, 2025	65,429,150 shares

- (ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of December 31, 2025	3,188,105 shares
As of March 31, 2025	3,212,700 shares

- (iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (quarterly consolidated cumulative period)

Nine months ended December 31, 2025	62,228,571 shares
Nine months ended December 31, 2024	62,477,849 shares

* Review of the accompanying quarterly consolidated financial statements by a certified public accountant or an auditing firm: None

* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

The earnings forecasts and other forward-looking statements herein are based on information currently available to the Company and on certain assumptions deemed to be reasonable. Actual results, etc. may differ materially from the forecasts due to various factors.

For the assumptions underlying the forecasts, please refer to *1. Qualitative Information on the Quarterly Financial Results (1) Financial Results* on page two and *(2) Explanation Regarding Forward-Looking Statements Including Consolidated Earnings Forecasts* on page five.

(How to obtain supplementary materials on financial results)

An earnings briefing for institutional investors and analysts will not be held in the third quarter (nine months) of this fiscal year, but materials usually distributed at earnings briefings and other materials will be posted on our website promptly after the announcement of financial results.

Table of Contents of Attached Document

1. Qualitative Information on the Quarterly Financial Results	2
(1) Financial Results	2
(2) Explanation Regarding Forward-Looking Statements Including Consolidated Earnings Forecasts	5
(3) Overview of Financial Position	6
2. Consolidated Financial Statements and Important Notes	7
(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets	7
(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	9
(3) Notes Regarding the Nine Months Consolidated Financial Statements	11
(Notes Regarding the Operation of the Company as a Going Concern)	11
(Notes Regarding Occurrence of Significant Change in Amount of Shareholders' Equity).....	11
(Application of the Accounting Method Specific to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Third Quarter)	11
(Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows)	11
(Segment Information, etc.)	12

1. Qualitative Information on the Quarterly Financial Results

(1) Financial Results

In the third quarter (October to December), the Japanese economy remained generally firm as export recovery was accompanied by signs of improvement in both personal consumption and capital investment. On the other hand, prices remained elevated, with core CPI—a key indicator of inflation—also staying at a high level. Due to factors such as changes in trade policies in various countries and growing global uncertainty, investment activity overseas declined and Japan's exports stagnated, as a result, external demand as a whole remained weak.

In the 51st House of Representatives general election held on February 8, 2026, the Liberal Democratic Party significantly increased its number of seats, and the current administration received a strong mandate. Policies such as initiatives to address rising prices, tax reform, immigration policy, and growth strategies centered on AI and semiconductors are expected to continue to be advanced. As a result, improvements in the business environment are anticipated, including support for personal consumption through household assistance initiatives, stabilization of corporate costs, and promotion of investment in growth sectors.

Under such business conditions, improvements in consumer sentiment and enhancements in the promotional environment within the entertainment content industry—one of our priority areas—are expected to provide favorable tailwinds for further business expansion in the future.

Guided by the corporate philosophy of *The Greatest Leisure for All People*, our Group steadily advanced initiatives aimed at achieving sustainable growth and creating long-term corporate value during this period.

As a result, the Group's consolidated results for the third quarter (nine months) were as follows: net sales ¥154,617 million (up 58.2% YoY), operating profit ¥18,531 million (up 97.3% YoY), ordinary profit ¥18,937 million (up 76.0% YoY), and profit attributable to owners of parent ¥13,439 million (up 109.2% YoY).

The overview of each business segment is as follows.

Content and Digital Business Segment

The status of Tsuburaya Productions Co., Ltd. during the third quarter (nine months) is as follows.

Net sales was ¥7,319 million (down 20.7% YoY), of which the total of the major categories (license/ MD (product sales)/ imaging and event revenues) was ¥6,679 million (down 24.9% YoY).

Despite continued strong domestic and international support for the *Ultraman* intellectual property (IP), sales and profits declined due to the continued decline in licensing revenue for mainstay merchandise in the Chinese market. Although the sales peak for certain temporary hit products has passed and we are currently in a transition period for product replacement, we are working to strengthen our ability to respond to market needs by launching new products and renewing our product lineup, particularly for trading cards and block toys.

During this period, there were reports of reactions in China following certain comments in Japan regarding the situation in Taiwan, and some Japan-related entertainment events scheduled to be held in mainland China were reportedly cancelled or postponed. Although we currently expect the impact on our consolidated results to be limited, we recognize the need to remain attentive to uncertainties associated with the operation of licenses and permits and changes to the event operation environment. We will strive to stabilize our business portfolio through regional diversification while continuing to strengthen collaboration with local partners and monitor risks.

The breakdown by category is as follows.

<License Revenue: ¥3,314 million (down 42.0% YoY)>

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Apr.-Dec. 2024 (Q3 YTD)	Apr.- Dec. 2025 (Q3 YTD)	YoY change (%)
Total	5,715	3,314	(42.0)%
Overseas	4,919	2,586	(47.4)%
China	4,407	2,073	(53.0)%
North America, Asia and others	511	513	+0.5%
Japan	796	727	(8.6)%

<Overseas>

In the Chinese market, licensing revenue decreased year-on-year as mentioned above.

<Japan>

In Japan, licensing revenue declined during the period, primarily due to a decrease in *GRIDMAN*-related revenue in the same period of the previous year. Currently, various initiatives related to the *Ultraman* Series 60th Anniversary Project are in progress. New collaborations with more than 20 IPs and companies are being formalized.

<MD (Product Sales) Revenue: ¥1,125 million (up 12.4% YoY)>

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Apr.-Dec. 2024 (Q3 YTD)	Apr.- Dec. 2025 (Q3 YTD)	YoY change (%)
Total	1,001	1,125	+12.4%
Overseas	239	329	+4.5%
Japan	761	795	+37.7%

The *Ultraman Card Game*, which celebrated its first anniversary at the end of October 2025, saw increased MD (product sales) revenues in both Japan and overseas due to the strengthening of the product lineup. To mark the milestone, the fifth booster pack, “Heroes of the Radiant Dawn” was released at the end of October and recorded strong sales. In preparation for the World Championship in May 2026, we are promoting comprehensive initiatives that link merchandise sales with qualifiers and official events in Japan and overseas.

<Imaging and Event Revenue: ¥2,239 million (up 2.8% YoY)>

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Apr.-Dec. 2024 (Q3 YTD)	Apr.- Dec. 2025 (Q3 YTD)	YoY change (%)
Total	2,179	2,239	+2.8%
Overseas	672	678	+0.8%
Japan	1,506	1,561	+3.7%

Revenue from imaging and event operations increased year-on-year during the period, primarily due to increase in audience attendance at the biennial “TSUBURAYA CONVENTION 2025” held during the autumn season and the annual “Ultra Heroes EXPO2025” (held in summer and winter).

As a result, net sales for the content and digital business segment for the third quarter (nine months) was ¥10,762 million (down 16.4% YoY) and operating profit was ¥922 million (down 67.0% YoY).

Amusement Equipment Business Segment

During the third quarter (nine months) of the fiscal year under review, the number of units sold was approximately 255,000 units (up 93.8% YoY). This was due to strong sales of several titles equipped with leading IP and our response to increased production demand for *L Tokyo Ghoul*. As a result, our share of total market unit sales was approximately 20.3% (based on our research).

In particular, for *NEON GENESIS EVANGELION -Memories of the beginning-*, launched in December, we implemented various initiatives to maximize pachinko parlor customer attraction, including aggressive promotional campaigns through TV commercials and social media, and proposing the installation of dedicated prize sections for approximately 2,000 adopting parlors. In addition, sales towards the fourth quarter have also remained solid, and we are making steady progress toward achieving our full-year performance forecast.

As a result, the amusement equipment business segment's net sales for the third quarter (nine months) of this fiscal year was ¥142,974 million (up 70.0% YoY) and operating profit was ¥20,153 million (up 135.1% YoY).

[PS Machine Unit Sales and Major Titles Sold]

	Apr.-Dec. 2024 (previous Q3 YTD)	Apr.- Dec. 2025 (current Q3 YTD)	YoY change (%)
Pachinko	69,484 units	128,209 units	+84.5%
Pachislot	62,468 units	127,534 units	+104.2%
Total	131,952 units	255,743 units	+93.8%

[Major Titles Sold in the Third Quarter (Nine Months)]

Classification	Major titles	Unit sales
Pachinko	<i>e SHIN ULTRAMAN</i>	~128,000 units
	<i>e Tokyo Ghoul</i>	
	<i>e INUYASHA 3.0</i>	
	<i>e BERSERK Musou Chapter 2</i>	
	<i>NEON GENESIS EVANGELION -Memories of the beginning-</i>	
Pachislot	<i>L Pachislot MOBILE SUIT GUNDAM SEED</i>	~127,000 units
	<i>L ULTRAMAN</i>	
	<i>Smart Pachislot Devil May Cry 5 STYLISH TRIBE</i>	
	<i>L ZETTAI SHOGEKI - PLATONIC HEART-</i>	
	<i>LB Pachislot Evangelion -The Door of Promises-</i>	
	<i>L DARLING in the FRANXX</i>	
	<i>SMART PACHISLOT Shin Onimusha 3</i>	
	<i>L ZETTAI SHOGEKI IV</i>	
	<i>L Mushoku Tensei: Jobless Reincarnation</i>	
Total		255,000 units

Other Businesses

Other businesses posted net sales of ¥1,355 million and operating profit of ¥30 million for third quarter (nine months).

(2) Explanation Regarding Forward-Looking Statements Including Consolidated Earnings Forecasts

The forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 are unchanged from those announced in the “Consolidated Financial Results for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2025” dated October 31, 2025.

Based on our business alliance with DAIKOKU DENKI Co., Ltd. (hereinafter, “DAIKOKU DENKI”) announced on November 14, 2024, we are working to create new products and services that contribute to the broader development of the PS industry by leveraging the expertise of market-analysis and marketing capabilities of both parties. Currently, various initiatives based on this alliance are progressing steadily. We are preparing to provide new services, such as AI-driven hall operation support and personalized advertisements. In addition, we are working to jointly develop and sell PS machines through the mutual utilization of IP and to strengthen sales of DAIKOKU DENKI hall equipment. Going forward, we will continue to expand our products and services and create new corporate value that contributes to industry development by combining the strengths of both companies through our collaborative framework. For more details, please refer to the materials disclosed on the same date.

Additionally, we are working to strengthen the foundation of our IP-centered business from a medium- to long-term perspective. Japanese IPs are gaining worldwide acclaim, and its regional expansion is broadening in various forms, including video distribution, licensing, MD (product sales), and events. Based on our expertise in IP business built up over 20 years since our listing, we are working to accelerate global expansion centered on the *Ultraman* IP, and to further IP acquisition, product development, and sales capabilities in the amusement equipment business. We will continue to maximize the value of leading IPs by expanding on MD (product sales) initiatives in Japan and overseas while building a structure that enables business development across diverse content domains, leveraging the strengths of each business segment in a coordinated manner.

(Note 1) Figures in this summary report are based on published figures for each company/organization or on our estimates.

(Note 2) The names of products in this summary report are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.

(3) Overview of Financial Position

(Assets)

Current assets increased by ¥42,268 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥112,109 million. This was mainly due to an increase in cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables.

Property, plant and equipment increased by ¥64 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥10,295 million.

Intangible assets increased by ¥196 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥2,312 million.

Investments and other assets increased by ¥283 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥17,049 million.

As a result, assets increased by ¥42,812 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥141,766 million.

(Liabilities)

Current liabilities increased by ¥34,249 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥61,019 million. This was mainly due to an increase in trade payables.

Non-current liabilities decreased by ¥2,310 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥13,625 million. This was mainly due to a decline in long-term borrowings.

As a result, liabilities increased by ¥31,939 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥74,645 million.

(Net assets)

Net assets increased by ¥10,873 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥67,121 million. This was mainly due to growth in retained earnings.

2. Consolidated Financial Statements and Important Notes

(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Previous consolidated fiscal year (As of March 31, 2025)	Q3 of current consolidated fiscal year (As of December 31, 2025)
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	30,954	36,512
Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	12,809	36,735
Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating	4,342	4,008
Merchandise and finished goods	697	1,373
Work in process	10,960	14,712
Raw materials and supplies	3,733	3,674
Merchandising rights	3,323	6,775
Other	3,026	8,328
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(7)	(11)
Total current assets	69,841	112,109
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Land	5,664	5,605
Other	4,565	4,689
Total property, plant and equipment	10,230	10,295
Intangible assets		
Goodwill	1,115	904
Other	1,001	1,407
Total intangible assets	2,116	2,312
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	7,831	8,148
Long-term loans receivable	1,354	1,604
Other	8,413	8,097
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(833)	(801)
Total investments and other assets	16,765	17,049
Total non-current assets	29,112	29,657
Total assets	98,953	141,766
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	13,715	43,105
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	1,235	2,558
Short-term borrowings	900	909
Current portion of long-term borrowings	2,207	2,028
Income taxes payable	1,616	3,606
Provision for bonuses	441	297
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	195	138
Other	6,458	8,374
Total current liabilities	26,770	61,019
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	8,033	6,565
Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	31	32
Retirement benefit liability	2,342	2,384
Asset retirement obligations	1,302	1,323
Other	4,226	3,318
Total non-current liabilities	15,935	13,625
Total liabilities	42,706	74,645

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Previous consolidated fiscal year (As of March 31, 2025)	Q3 of current consolidated fiscal year (As of December 31, 2025)
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	7,948	7,948
Capital surplus	9,289	9,306
Retained earnings	37,520	47,849
Treasury shares	(3,415)	(3,389)
Total shareholders' equity	51,342	61,715
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(356)	(9)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(8)	13
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	65	55
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	(298)	59
Share acquisition rights	306	309
Non-controlling interests	4,897	5,037
Total net assets	56,247	67,121
Total liabilities and net assets	98,953	141,766

(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statements of Income

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Q3 of previous consolidated fiscal year (April 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024)	Q3 of current consolidated fiscal year (April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025)
Net sales	97,764	154,617
Cost of sales	74,052	120,359
Gross profit	23,712	34,257
Selling, general and administrative expenses	14,322	15,726
Operating profit	9,390	18,531
Non-operating income		
Interest income	17	32
Dividend income	127	292
Purchase discounts	19	49
Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method	1,170	28
Distributions from investments	9	19
Other	188	134
Total non-operating income	1,532	557
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	69	108
Depreciation	20	10
Other	73	31
Total non-operating expenses	163	151
Ordinary profit	10,759	18,937
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of non-current assets	0	54
Gain on sale of investment securities	39	-
Other	-	2
Total extraordinary income	39	57
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	5	12
Impairment	-	161
Loss on sale of shares of subsidiaries and associates	162	-
Other	1	-
Total extraordinary losses	168	174
Profit before income taxes	10,630	18,820
Income taxes	2,855	5,236
Profit	7,774	13,583
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	1,349	144
Profit attributable to owners of parent	6,424	13,439

Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Q3 of previous consolidated fiscal year (April 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024)	Q3 of current consolidated fiscal year (April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025)
Profit	7,774	13,583
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	130	342
Foreign currency translation adjustment	9	22
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	(4)	(10)
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	(0)	-
Total other comprehensive income	134	354
Comprehensive income	7,909	13,937
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	6,555	13,798
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	1,353	139

(3) Notes Regarding the Nine Months Consolidated Financial Statements

(Notes Regarding the Operation of the Company as a Going Concern)

Not applicable.

(Notes Regarding Occurrence of Significant Change in Amount of Shareholders' Equity)

Not applicable.

(Application of the Accounting Method Specific to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Third Quarter)

Calculation of tax expenses

Tax expenses are calculated by reasonably estimating the effective tax rate after the application of tax effect accounting to profit before income taxes for the consolidated fiscal year, including the third quarter (nine months) of the fiscal year under review, and multiplying the quarterly profit or loss before income taxes by this estimated effective tax rate.

(Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows)

Quarterly consolidated statement of cash flows for the third quarter (nine months) of the current fiscal year has not been prepared. The depreciation (including amortization related to intangible assets excluding goodwill) and amortization of goodwill for the third quarter (nine months) of the fiscal year under review is as follows:

	Q3 of previous fiscal year (April 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024)	Q3 of fiscal year under review (April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025)
Depreciation	¥835 million yen	¥1,240 million yen
Amortization of goodwill	¥210 million yen	¥210 million yen

(Segment Information, etc.)

[Segment Information]

I. Nine Months Ended December 31, 2024 (April 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024)

Information on net sales and profit (loss) by reporting segment

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Reporting segments			Other (Note 1)	Total	Adjusted amount (Note 2)	Carrying value (Note 3)
	Content and digital business	Amusement equipment business	Total				
Net sales							
Net sales to external customers	12,545	83,955	96,501	1,263	97,764	-	97,764
Intersegment net sales or transfers	325	155	481	0	482	(482)	-
Total	12,871	84,111	96,983	1,264	98,247	(482)	97,764
Segment profit (loss)	2,794	8,570	11,364	12	11,376	(1,986)	9,390

(Note) 1. "Other" is a business segment that is not included in reporting segments and includes fitness business, etc.

2. ¥(1,986) million in adjustments to segment profit includes the elimination of intersegment transactions of ¥1 million and ¥(1,987) million in corporate expenses that are not allocated to individual reporting segments.

3. Segment profit has been adjusted with the operating profit of the quarterly consolidated statement of income.

II. Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025 (April 1, 2025 - December 31, 2025)

i. Information on Net Sales and Profit (Loss) by Reporting Segment

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Reporting segments			Other (Note 1)	Total	Adjusted amount (Note 2)	Carrying value (Note 3)
	Content and digital business	Amusement equipment business	Total				
Net sales							
Net sales to external customers	10,428	142,840	153,268	1,348	154,617	-	154,617
Intersegment net sales or transfers	334	133	468	7	476	(476)	-
Total	10,762	142,974	153,737	1,355	155,093	(476)	154,617
Segment profit (loss)	922	20,153	21,076	30	21,106	(2,574)	18,531

(Note) 1. "Other" is a business segment that is not included in reporting segments and includes fitness business, etc.

2. ¥(2,574) million in adjustments to segment profit includes the elimination of intersegment transactions of ¥(139) million and ¥(2,435) million for corporate expenses that are not allocated to individual reporting segments.

3. Segment profit has been adjusted with the operating profit of the quarterly consolidated statement of income.

ii. Changes in reporting segments

Effective from the previous fiscal year, the segment name that had previously been classified as the "PS business" has been changed to the "Amusement equipment business." This change was only a change in the name of the reporting segment and had no impact on segment information. Segment information for the third quarter (nine months) of the previous fiscal year is also presented under the new name.